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Countries with CEPT Licence

International Affairs

Albania

Implementation

Call sign

Extensions

Equivalent

national class

Band

2200 m

2

630 m

2

160 m

80 m

60 m

2

40 m

30 m

20 m

17 m

15 m

12 m

10 m

6m

4 m

2

2m

70 cm

23 cm

13 cm

9 cm

6 cm

3 cm

1.2 cm

6 mm

4 mm

2.5 mm

2 mm

1.2 mm

Notes

1

2

Compiled by Hans Schwarz, DK5JI

(Current as of 2021-02-26)

CEPT

T/R 61-01 implemented, but guest licence

required

1

ZA/

CEPT Licence

Frequency Range

135.700

472.000

1.810

1.850

3.750

5.3515

7.000

7.100

10.100

14.000

18.068

21.000

24.890

28.000

50.000

69.900

144.000

430.000

1.240

1.267

1.297

2.300

3.400

5.660

5.725

10.000

24.000

47.000

48.200

75.500

122.250

134.000

241.000

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

137.800 kHz

479.000 kHz

1.850 MHz

2.000 MHz

3.800 MHz

5.3665 MHz

7.100 MHz

7.200 MHz

10.150 MHz

14.350 MHz

18.168 MHz

21.450 MHz

24.990 MHz

29.700 MHz

52.000 MHz

70.500 MHz

146.000 MHz

440.000 MHz

1.245 GHz

1.270 GHz

1.300 GHz

2.450 GHz

3.410 GHz

5.670 GHz

5.850 GHz

10.500 GHz

24.250 GHz

47.900 GHz

48.540 GHz

81.500 GHz

123.000 GHz

141.000 GHz

250.000 GHz

Power

(PEP)

CEPT Novice

ECC/REC/(05)06 implemented, but guest licence

required

1

ZA/

CEPT Novice Licence

Bandwidth/ Frequency Range

Modes

Power

(PEP)

Bandwidth/

Modes

1500 W

60 W

1500 W

1500 W

250 W

1500 W

1500 W

1500 W

1500 W

1500 W

1500 W

200 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

600 W

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

1 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

18 kHz

18 kHz

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

1.810 –

1.850 –

3.750 –

7.000 –

10.100

14.000

18.068

21.000

24.890

28.000

50.000

144.000

430.000

1.240

1.267

1.297

2.300

3.400

5.660

5.725

10.000

24.000

47.000

48.200

75.500

122.250

134.000

241.000

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

1.850 MHz

2.000 MHz

3.800 MHz

7.200 MHz

10.150 MHz

14.350 MHz

18.168 MHz

21.450 MHz

24.990 MHz

29.700 MHz

52.000 MHz

146.000 MHz

440.000 MHz

1.245 GHz

1.270 GHz

1.300 GHz

2.450 GHz

3.410 GHz

5.670 GHz

5.850 GHz

10.500 GHz

24.250 GHz

47.900 GHz

48.540 GHz

81.500 GHz

123.000 GHz

141.000 GHz

250.000 GHz

120 W

60 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

120 W

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

1 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

8 kHz

18 kHz

18 kHz

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

Application for guest licence: Telecommunications Regulatory Entity, Reshit Çollaku Street No. 43, Tirana, Albania

Bands listed in the national Table for Frequency Allocation (Plani Kombëtar i Frekuencave), but not listed in the amateur radio

regulations

Info

Autoriteti i Komunikimeve Elektronike dhe Postare (AKEP) – https://akep.al/wp-

content/uploads/images/stories/AKEP/rregullore/2017/RREGULLORE_PER_SHERBIMET_RADIOAMATORE_2.pdf (current as of

2017-01-24); https://akep.al/wp-content/uploads/images/stories/AKEP/plani-frekuencave/2017/PLANI-KOMBETAR-FREKUENCAVE-

120417.pdf (2017-04-12)
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Australia

Implementation

Call sign

Extensions

Equivalent

national class

Band

2200 m

630 m

160 m

80 m

60 m

40 m

30 m

20 m

17 m

15 m

12 m

10 m

6m

4m

2m

70 cm

23 cm

13 cm

9 cm

6 cm

3 cm

1.2 cm

6 mm

4 mm

2.5 mm

2 mm

1.2 mm

CEPT

T/R 61-01 implemented

CEPT Novice

ECC/REC/(05)06 not implemented, but

CEPT Novice licence accepted

VK/

/P (optional)

VK/

/P (optional)

Radiocommunications (Overseas Amateurs Visiting

Australia) Class Licence 2015

Frequency Range

Power Bandwidth/ Frequency Range

(PEP)

Modes

135.700 – 137.800 kHz

1 W EIRP

2.1 kHz

472.000 – 479.000 kHz

1

5 W EIRP

2.1 kHz

any

1.800 –

1.875 MHz

400 W

2

3.500 –

3.700 MHz

400 W

2

any

8 kHz

3.776 –

3.800 MHz

400 W

2

7.000

7.100

10.100

14.000

18.068

21.000

24.890

28.000

50.000

52.000

144.000

430.000

1.240

2.300

2.400

3.300

5.650

10.000

24.000

47.000

76.000

122.250

134.000

241.000

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

7.100 MHz

7.300 MHz

10.150 MHz

14.350 MHz

18.168 MHz

21.450 MHz

24.990 MHz

29.700 MHz

52.000 MHz

54.000 MHz

148.000 MHz

450.000 MHz

1.300 GHz

2.302 GHz

2.450 GHz

3.600 GHz

3 4 5

5.850 GHz

10.500 GHz

24.250 GHz

47.200 GHz

81.000 GHz

123.000 GHz

141.000 GHz

250.000 GHz

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

100 W

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

400 W

2

any

8 kHz

8 kHz

any

any

any

any

any

100 kHz

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

Power

(PEP)

Bandwidth/

Modes

146.000 – 148.000 MHz

10 W

F3E

Notes

1

Timor Non Directional Beacon area excluded

2

400 W PEP for emission modes C3F, J3E, R3E; 120 W mean power for all other emission modes

3

Regionally excluded frequency ranges 3.400–3.425 GHz and 3.4925–3.5425 GHz

4

Regionally excluded frequency ranges 3.425–3.4425 GHz and 3.475–3.4925 GHz

5

Regionally excluded frequency ranges 3.4425–3.475 GHz and 3.5425–3.575 GHz

Info

Australian Communications and Media Authority (ACMA) – https://www.legislation.gov.au/Details/F2020C00377 (current as of 2020-05-

11)
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Austria

Implementation

Call sign

Extensions

Equivalent

national class

Band

2200 m

630 m

160 m

CEPT

T/R 61-01 implemented

OE/

/M, /P

Class 1/Power Level B

Frequency Range

135.700

472.000

1.810

1.830

1.840

1.850

3.500

5.3515

7.000

10.100

14.000

18.068

21.000

24.890

28.000

50.000

144.000

430.000

1.240

2.304

2.320

2.400

5.650

10.368

10.400

24.000

47.000

76.000

122.250

134.000

241.000

– 137.800 kHz

– 479.000 kHz

–

1.830 MHz

–

1.840 MHz

–

1.850 MHz

–

1.950 MHz

–

3.800 MHz

– 5.3665 MHz

–

7.200 MHz

– 10.150 MHz

– 14.350 MHz

– 18.168 MHz

– 21.450 MHz

– 24.990 MHz

– 29.700 MHz

– 52.000 MHz

– 146.000 MHz

– 440.000 MHz

3

–

1.300 GHz

–

2.310 GHz

–

2.322 GHz

–

2.450 GHz

–

5.850 GHz

– 10.370 GHz

– 10.500 GHz

– 24.250 GHz

– 47.200 GHz

– 81.000 GHz

– 123.000 GHz

– 141.000 GHz

– 250.000 GHz

CEPT Novice

ECC/REC/(05)06 implemented

OE/

/M, /P

Class 4/Power Level A

Power Bandwidth/ Frequency Range

(PEP)

Modes

1

1 W ERP

1

1 W EIRP

1

100 W

1.810 –

1.830 MHz

1

1.830 –

1.840 MHz

200 W

2

200 W

1.840 –

1.850 MHz

2

1.850 –

1.950 MHz

100 W

200 W

7 kHz

3.500 –

3.800 MHz

15 W EIRP

7 kHz

200 W

7 kHz

200 W

7 kHz

200 W

7 kHz

200 W

7 kHz

200 W

7 kHz

21.000 – 21.450 MHz

200 W

7 kHz

200 W

7 kHz

28.000 – 29.700 MHz

100 W

40 kHz

200 W

200 W

200 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

40 kHz

1 MHz

4

1 MHz

1 MHz

1 MHz

1 MHz

10 MHz

10 MHz

10 MHz

10 MHz

10 MHz

10 MHz

10 MHz

10 MHz

10 MHz

144.000 – 146.000 MHz

430.000 – 440.000 MHz

3

Power

(PEP)

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

Bandwidth/

Modes

1

1

2

2

80 m

60 m

40 m

30 m

20 m

17 m

15 m

12 m

10 m

6m

4m

2m

70 cm

23 cm

13 cm

9 cm

6 cm

3 cm

1.2 cm

6 mm

4 mm

2.5 mm

2 mm

1.2 mm

1

7 kHz

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

7 kHz

7 kHz

40 kHz

1 MHz

4

Notes

A1A, A1B only

2

A1A, A1B, J3E only

3

439.100 – 440.000 MHz reception only

4

ATV on 433.750 and 434.250 MHz

Info

Bundesminister für Verkehr, Innovation und Technologie (BMVIT) –

https://www.ris.bka.gv.at/GeltendeFassung.wxe?Abfrage=Bundesnormen&Gesetzesnummer=10012930 (current as of 2021-02-14);

https://www.ris.bka.gv.at/GeltendeFassung.wxe?Abfrage=Bundesnormen&Gesetzesnummer=20008807 (current as of 2021-02-14);

https://www.bmlrt.gv.at/dam/jcr:13f8176e-00b5-4bb0-9f45-2946f81e29f7/27_Amateurfunk_Neue_Frequenzbereiche.pdf (current as of

2020-12-21)
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Belarus

Implementation

Call sign

Extensions

Equivalent

national class

Band

2200 m

630 m

160 m

80 m

60 m

40 m

30 m

20 m

17 m

15 m

12 m

10 m

6m

4m

2m

70 cm

23 cm

13 cm

9 cm

6 cm

3 cm

1.2 cm

6 mm

4 mm

2.5 mm

2 mm

1.2 mm

CEPT

T/R 61-01 implemented

EW/

CEPT Novice

ECC/REC/(05)06 implemented

EW/

CEPT with CW 12 wpm: Class A;

Class C

CEPT without CW: Class B

Frequency Range

Power Bandwidth/ Frequency Range

(PEP)

Modes

1

135.700 – 137.800 kHz

100 W

any

1.810

1.830

1.850

3.500

5.3515

7.000

10.100

14.000

18.068

21.000

24.890

28.000

144.000

430.000

1.240

2.300

5.650

10.000

24.000

47.000

76.000

122.250

134.000

241.000

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

1.830 MHz

1.850 MHz

2.000 MHz

3.800 MHz

5.3665 MHz

3

7.200 MHz

10.150 MHz

3

14.350 MHz

18.168 MHz

3

21.450 MHz

24.990 MHz

3

29.700 MHz

10 W

500 W

2

10 W

500 W

2

50 W

500 W

2

500 W

2

500 W

2

500 W

2

500 W

2

500 W

2

500 W

2

100 W

4

50 W

5

50 W

5

50 W

5

50 W

5

50 W

5

50 W

5

50 W

5

50 W

5

50 W

5

50 W

5

50 W

5

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

1.830 – 2.000 MHz 5 W

3.510 – 3.700 MHz25 W

7.000 – 7.100 MHz25 W

Power

(PEP)

any

any

any

Bandwidth/

Modes

1

21.025– 21.450 MHz25 W

28.000– 29.700 MHz25 W

144.000

430.000

1.240 –

2.300 –

5.650 –

10.000–

24.000–

47.000–

76.000–

122.250

134.000

241.000

– 146.000 MHz

– 440.000 MHz

1.300 GHz10 W

2.450 GHz10 W

5.850 GHz10 W

10.500 GHz10 W

24.250 GHz10 W

47.200 GHz10 W

81.500 GHz10 W

– 123.000 GHz

– 141.000 GHz

– 250.000 GHz

any

any

10 W

10 W

any

any

any

any

any

any

10 W

10 W

10 W

any

any

– 146.000 MHz

– 440.000 MHz

–

1.300 GHz

–

2.450 GHz

–

5.850 GHz

– 10.500 GHz

– 24.250 GHz

– 47.200 GHz

– 81.500 GHz

– 123.000 GHz

– 141.000 GHz

– 250.000 GHz

any

any

any

Notes

1

Modes according to the IARU Region 1 band plan (please refer to the list at the end of this document)

2

500 W for CEPT licence with CW 12 wpm, 100 W for CEPT licence without CW

3

Only for CEPT with CW 12 wpm

4

100 W for CEPT licence with CW 12 wpm, 50 W for CEPT licence without CW

5

50 W for CEPT licence with CW 12 wpm, 25 W for CEPT licence without CW

Info

State Commission for Radio Frequencies under the Security Council of the Republic of Belarus – http://bfrr.net/download/Реше�½ие

№19К_11 от

14

октября

2011г..pdf (current as of 2011-10-14); Belorusskaya Federaciya Radiolyubiteley i Radiosportsmenov (BFRR) –

http://bfrr.net/download/plan.pdf (current as of 2020-10-29)
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Belgium

Implementation

Call sign

Extensions

Equivalent

national class

Band

2200 m

630 m

160 m

80 m

60 m

40 m

30 m

20 m

17 m

15 m

12 m

10 m

6m

4m

2m

70 cm

23 cm

13 cm

9 cm

6 cm

3 cm

1.2 cm

6 mm

4 mm

2.5 mm

2 mm

1.2 mm

CEPT

T/R 61-01 implemented

ON/

/M, /MM, /P (optional)

Class A

Frequency Range

135.700

472.000

501.000

1.810

1.850

3.500

5.3515

7.000

10.100

14.000

18.068

21.000

24.890

28.000

50.000

70.1125

144.000

430.000

433.050

434.790

1.240

1.270

2.300

5.650

10.000

24.000

47.000

75.500

122.250

142.000

241.000

– 137.800 kHz

– 479.000 kHz

– 504.000 kHz

–

1.850 MHz

–

2.000 MHz

–

3.800 MHz

– 5.3665 MHz

–

7.200 MHz

– 10.150 MHz

– 14.350 MHz

– 18.168 MHz

– 21.450 MHz

– 24.990 MHz

– 29.700 MHz

– 52.000 MHz

69.950 MHz

– 70.4125 MHz

– 146.000 MHz

– 433.050 MHz

– 434.790 MHz

– 440.000 MHz

–

1.270 GHz

–

1.300 GHz

–

2.450 GHz

–

5.850 GHz

– 10.500 GHz

– 24.250 GHz

– 47.200 GHz

– 81.000 GHz

– 123.000 GHz

– 149.000 GHz

– 250.000 GHz

CEPT Novice

ECC/REC/(05)06 implemented

ON/

/M, /MM, /P (optional)

Class B

Power Bandwidth/ Frequency Range

(PEP)

Modes

1 W ERP

any

5 W EIRP

any

5 W EIRP

A1A

1500 W

any

1.810 –

2.000 MHz

150 W

any

1500 W

any

3.500 –

3.800 MHz

15 W ERP

any

1500 W

any

7.000 –

7.200 MHz

1500 W

any

10.100 – 10.150 MHz

1500 W

any

14.000 – 14.350 MHz

1500 W

any

18.068 – 18.168 MHz

1500 W

any

21.000 – 21.450 MHz

1500 W

any

24.890 – 24.990 MHz

1500 W

any

28.000 – 29.700 MHz

200 W

any

50.000 – 52.000 MHz

10 W EIRP

10 kHz

50 W

any

1500 W

any

144.000 – 146.000 MHz

1500 W

any

430.000 – 440.000 MHz

200 W

1

any

1500 W

any

200 W

any

200 W

2

any

200 W

any

200 W

200 W

200 W

200 W

200 W

200 W

200 W

200 W

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

any

Power

(PEP)

Bandwidth/

Modes

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

100 W

50 W

50 W

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

Notes

1

200 W EIRP for ATV/DATV

2

20 W ERP for ATV/DATV

3

Any mode except ATV/DATV

Info

Belgisch Instituut voor Postdiensten en Telecommunicatie (BIPT) –

https://bipt.be/file/cc73d96153bbd5448a56f19d925d05b1379c7f21/ba05ea9d3611d44667462d979daa834bca246b0c/2019-05-

24_RAM-besluit.pdf (current as of 2019-05-24)
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